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ABSTRACT 
 

This research is to study the demographic factors as the variable that may influence 

the usage of conventional credit card and also Islamic credit card in Tenaga Nasional 

Berhad, Seremban and Negeri Roadstone Sdn. Bhd., Nilai. This research helps to 

determine the pattern of credit card usage and to identify the factors that influent the 

usage of credit card. The demographic factors such as income level, educational level, 

marital status, and gender are help to determine which variable are more influence to 

the usage of credit card in both companies. The data originally consists of 4 

dimension data analysis which includes descriptive, frequency, cross tabulation and 

correlation. The model will help to evaluate the factors that influence respondents‟ 

usage of credit card and to help the bank to know their potential customers and ability 

customer to pay the debt credit card.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

iv 
 

Table of Contents 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ........................................................................................................ iii 

LIST OF TABLE ..................................................................................................................... vii 

LIST OF FIGURE .................................................................................................................. viii 

LIST OF ABBREVATION ...................................................................................................... ix 

ABSTRACT ............................................................................................................................... x 

Chapter 1 ................................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Introduction .............................................................................................................. 2 

1.2 Background of the study ......................................................................................... 2 

1.3 Problem statement ................................................................................................... 3 

1.4 Research Questions .................................................................................................. 5 

1.5 Research Objective .................................................................................................. 6 

1.6 Significance of the study .......................................................................................... 6 

1.6.1 Researcher ........................................................................................................ 6 

1.6.2 Banks ................................................................................................................. 6 

1.6.3 Customers ......................................................................................................... 6 

1.7 Scope and coverage of the study ............................................................................. 7 

1.8 Limitation ................................................................................................................. 7 

1.8.1 Time Constraints .............................................................................................. 7 

1.8.2 Limited of data ................................................................................................. 8 

1.9 Definition Terms ...................................................................................................... 8 

1.9.1 Credit card ........................................................................................................ 8 

1.9.2 Demographic factors ........................................................................................ 8 

1.9.3 Islamic credit card ........................................................................................... 8 

1.9.4 Usage of credit card ......................................................................................... 9 

1.10 Summary ................................................................................................................... 9 

Chapter 2 ................................................................................................................................. 10 

2.1 Introduction ............................................................................................................ 11 

2.2 Credit card studies ................................................................................................. 12 

2.3 Islamic Credit Card ............................................................................................... 15 

2.4 Factors influencing credit card usage .................................................................. 17 

2.4.1 Demographic Factors ..................................................................................... 17 

2.4.2 Non-Demographic Factors ............................................................................ 20 

2.5 Relationship between Demographic Factors and Credit Card Usage: 

Conventional and Islamic Credit Card ............................................................................ 22 

2.5.1 Relationship between educational level and credit card usage .................. 22 



 

v 
 

2.5.2 Relationship between income level and credit card usage ......................... 24 

2.5.3 Relationship between marital status and credit card usage ....................... 26 

2.5.4 Relationship between gender and credit card usage ................................... 27 

2.6 Conceptual Framework ......................................................................................... 28 

2.6.1 Educational Level ........................................................................................... 29 

2.6.2 Income Level ................................................................................................... 30 

2.6.3 Marital Status ................................................................................................. 32 

2.6.4 Gender ............................................................................................................. 33 

2.7 Summary ................................................................................................................. 34 

Chapter 3 ................................................................................................................................. 35 

3.1 Introduction ............................................................................................................ 36 

3.2 Research Design ..................................................................................................... 36 

3.3 Sources of data ....................................................................................................... 37 

3.4 Research Sampling ................................................................................................. 38 

3.4.1 Population ....................................................................................................... 38 

3.4.2 Sampling frame .............................................................................................. 39 

3.4.3 Sample technique ........................................................................................... 39 

3.4.4 Sample size ...................................................................................................... 40 

3.5 Data collection methods ......................................................................................... 42 

3.5.1 Questionnaires ................................................................................................ 42 

3.5.2 Pilot Study....................................................................................................... 47 

3.6 Data Analysis .......................................................................................................... 49 

3.6.1 Exploratory Data Analysis ............................................................................ 49 

3.6.2 Normality test ................................................................................................. 50 

3.6.3 Reliability and validity analysis .................................................................... 51 

3.6.4 Descriptive Analysis ....................................................................................... 52 

Chapter 4.................................................................................................................................. 55 

4.1 Introduction ............................................................................................................ 56 

4.2 Exploratory Data Analysis .................................................................................... 56 

4.2.1 Reliability ......................................................................................................... 56 

4.2.2 Validity ............................................................................................................ 58 

4.2.3 Normality ......................................................................................................... 59 

4.3 Data Analysis .......................................................................................................... 60 

4.3.1 Descriptive Data Analysis ................................................................................ 60 

4.3.2 Correlation ....................................................................................................... 94 

Chapter 5.................................................................................................................................. 96 


	FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE THE USE OF CREDIT CARD: A CASE STUDY IN NEGERI SEMBILAN
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of the study
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objective
	1.6 Significance of the study
	1.6.1 Researcher
	1.6.2 Banks
	1.6.3 Customers

	1.7 Scope and coverage of the study
	1.8 Limitation
	1.8.1 Time Constraints
	1.8.2 Limited of data

	1.9 Definition Terms
	1.9.1 Credit card
	1.9.2 Demographic factors
	1.9.3 Islamic credit card
	1.9.4 Usage of credit card

	1.10 Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Credit card studies
	2.3 Islamic Credit Card
	2.4 Factors influencing credit card usage
	2.4.1 Demographic Factors
	2.4.2 Non-Demographic Factors

	2.5 Relationship between Demographic Factors and Credit Card Usage:Conventional and Islamic Credit Card
	2.5.1 Relationship between educational level and credit card usage
	2.5.2 Relationship between income level and credit card usage
	2.5.3 Relationship between marital status and credit card usage
	2.5.4 Relationship between gender and credit card usage

	2.6 Conceptual Framework
	2.6.1 Educational Level
	2.6.2 Income Level
	2.6.3 Marital Status
	2.6.4 Gender

	2.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sources of data
	3.4 Research Sampling
	3.4.1 Population
	3.4.2 Sampling frame
	3.4.3 Sample technique
	3.4.4 Sample size

	3.5 Data collection methods
	3.5.1 Questionnaires
	3.5.2 Pilot Study

	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.6.1 Exploratory Data Analysis
	3.6.2 Normality test
	3.6.3 Reliability and validity analysis
	3.6.4 Descriptive Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Exploratory Data Analysis
	4.2.1 Reliability
	4.2.2 Validity
	4.2.3 Normality

	4.3 Data Analysis
	4.3.1 Descriptive Data Analysis
	4.3.2 Correlation


	CHAPTER 5
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation
	5.3.1 To future research
	5.3.2 To the banks


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES




